
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Karen Wyeth 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446 341 
E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 6 September 2021 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 15 September 2021 

Time: 

 

7.00 pm 

 

 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
T. Lagden (Chairman) 
R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Vice-
Chairman) 
C. Bateson 
A. Brar 
J.T.F. Doran 
 

N.J. Gething 
M. Gibson 
H. Harvey 
N. Islam 
J. McIlroy 
 

S.C. Mooney 
R.J. Noble 
R.W. Sider BEM 
B.B. Spoor 
J. Vinson 
 

Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the 
last Committee meeting.  
 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

Planning Committee meeting 

Start times of agenda items 

It is impossible to predict the start and finish time of any particular item on the agenda. It 
may happen on occasion that the Chairman will use his discretion to re-arrange the 
running order of the agenda, depending on the level of public interest on an item or the 
amount of public speaking that may need to take place.  This may mean that someone 
arranging to arrive later in order to only hear an item towards the middle or the end of the 
agenda, may miss that item altogether because it has been "brought forward" by the 
Chairman, or because the preceding items have been dealt with more speedily than 
anticipated.  Therefore, if you are anxious to make certain that you hear any particular item 
being debated by the Planning Committee, it is recommended that you arrange to attend 
from the start of the meeting.   
 
Background Papers 
For the purposes of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the following 
documents are to be regarded as standard background papers in relation to all items: 

 Letters of representation from third parties 

 Consultation replies from outside bodies 

 Letters or statements from or on behalf of the applicant 
 



 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies and Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance and notification of 
substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 5 - 20 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2021 and 
reconvened on 11 August 2021 as a correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code. 
 

 

 Planning Applications and other Development Control matters  

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

4.   Planning application 21/00388/FUL - Laleham Farm, Shepperton 
Road, Laleham, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1SJ 

21 - 46 

 Ward 
 
Laleham and Shepperton Green 
 
Proposal 
 
Retrospective application for the erection of polytunnels, temporary 
screens, drainage works and landscaping 
 
Recommendation 
 
This application is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 
 

 

5.   Planning application 20/01533/FUL - Laleham Farm, Shepperton 
Road, Laleham, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1SJ 

47 - 72 

 Ward 
 
Laleham and Shepperton Green 
 
Proposal 
 
Station of 6 No. agricultural workers caravans on the land for a 
temporary period of 5 years. (retrospective) 

 



 
 

 

 
Recommendation 
 
The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 
 

6.   Tree Preservation Order 270/2021 - Land to north of Hanworth 
Road (Johnson & Johnson and Lok 'n Store), Hanworth Road, 
Sunbury-on-Thames TW16 5LN 

73 - 76 

 Ward 
 
Sunbury Common 
 
Proposal 
 
To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 270/2021 that was 
served with immediate effect on 21 April 2021 to protect one Oak Tree 
on a land to the north of Hanworth Road (Johnson & Johnson and Lok 
‘n Store), Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 5LN. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Confirm without modification. 
 

 

7.   Major Applications Report 77 - 84 

 To note the details of future major planning applications. 
 

 

8.   Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations 85 - 90 
 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
11 August 2021 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor T. Lagden (Chairman) 

Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

A. Brar 

J.T.F. Doran 

M. Gibson 

 

N. Islam 

S.C. Mooney 

R.J. Noble 

R.W. Sider BEM 

 

B.B. Spoor 

J. Vinson 

 

 
 

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor N.J. Gething, 
Councillor H. Harvey and Councillor J. McIlroy 

 
 

  

298/21   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
There were none. 
 

299/21   Planning application 20/01783/FUL - 487-491 Staines Road West, 
Ashford, TW15 2AB  
 

Description: 
Planning application for the erection of 11 no. apartments comprising 8 and 
no. 2 bed units, 1 no. one bed unit and 2 no. studio apartments with 
associated car parking, landscaping and amenity space following demolition 
of existing bungalows and outbuildings. 
 
Additional Information: 
The dimensions stated in paragraphs 7.21 and 7.29 regarding the distances 
between the eastern side of the new building and the eastern boundary, and 
the gap between the eastern side of the new building and the side of No. 485 
Staines Road West, to be corrected: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee, 11 August 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

 Eastern side of the new building to the eastern boundary: 6m (instead 
of 7.5m) 

 Eastern side of the new building to the side of No 485 Staines Road 
West: 7.2m (instead of 9m) 

 
Paragraph 7.64, last sentence to be amended: 

 As such there are no adverse impacts that would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits when taking the tilted balance into 
account and therefore the application is considered to be acceptable. 
The application is recommended for approval, subject to a legal 
agreement to provide an off-site affordable housing contribution. 
 

Additional informative to be added to the decision notice: 

 The applicant is requested to give consideration to build the scheme in 
accordance with Part M4(“) or Part M4(3) of the Building Regulations. 

 
Public Speaking:  
There were no public speakers registered. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
- The proposed development is on brownfield land 
- Good level of proposed parking  
- Significant amenity space 
- The size of the units meet the standards outlined in housing guidance 
- Heat pumps are to be installed 
- The Council is currently not delivering the amount of housing needed 

within the Borough 
 
Decision: The application was APPROVED 
 

300/21   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

301/21   Future Major Planning Applications  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on future major planning applications, they 
should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 

Page 6



 
Planning Committee, 11 August 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
27 July 2021 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor T. Lagden (Chairman) 

Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

A. Brar 

J.T.F. Doran 

 

M. Gibson 

H. Harvey 

R.J. Noble 

 

R.W. Sider BEM 

B.B. Spoor 

J. Vinson 

 

 
 

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor N.J. Gething, 
Councillor N. Islam and Councillor S.C. Mooney 

  

264/21   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

265/21   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors C Bateson, A Brar, M Gibson, T Lagden, R Noble, R Sider BEM, 
R Smith-Ainsley, B Spoor and J Vinson reported that they had received 
correspondence and/or telephone calls from the applicant in relation to 
application 21/00010/FUL but had maintained an impartial role, had not 
expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 
Councillors C Bateson, M Gibson, T Lagden, R Smith-Ainsley and J Vinson 
reported that they had received correspondence and/or telephone calls from 
the applicant in relation to application 20/01112/FUL but had maintained an 
impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 
Councillor R Smith-Ainsley reported that he had attend meetings with the 
Chief Executive, Residents Associations’ representatives and residents in 
relation to application 20/01483/FUL but had maintained an impartial role, had 
not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 

Page 9



 
Planning Committee, 27 July 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

 
 
The Principal Planning Officer provided the Committee with an update to the 
National Planning Policy Framework that was revised on 20 July 2021 and 
sets out the Government’s planning policies for England and how these are 
expected to be applied. The 
[...]
been appended. These should be deleted from the report as a drafting 
error. 
 
The applicant has requested that certain conditions allow for demolition and/or 
site preparations works to be undertaken. It is therefore recommended that 
condition 10 (archaeology) and condition 17 (Travel Plan) be amended as 
follows: 
 
10.  No development, excepting demolition to slab level, shall take place 

until the applicant has secured the implementation of a programme of 
archaeological work in accordance with a Written Scheme of 
Investigation, submitted tom and approved in writing by, the Local 
Planning Authority. 

Page 11



 
Planning Committee, 27 July 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

 
17. Prior to the commencement of the development, with the exception of 

demolition or site preparation works, a Travel Plan shall be submitted 
to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority in 
accordance with the substantive development aims and objectives of 
the National Planning Policy Framework, and Surrey County Council’s 
‘Travel Plans Good Practice Guide’. The approved Travel Plan shall be 
implemented upon first occupation and for each and every subsequent 
occupation of the development, thereafter maintain and develop the 
Travel Plan to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Para 7.45 and 7.46 of the report refers to specific paragraphs within section 
12 of the NPPF 2019 concerning design. The NPPF 2021 retains this 
guidance, but has altered the paragraph numbers and the section has put 
greater emphasis on the provision of good design in development. 
An additional Heads of Terms is to be added to the proposed Section 106 
legal agreement (paragraph 8A of the report) to secure the development as 
‘Build to Rent’. 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Anne 
Damerell spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points: 
 

- The proposed development is higher than the consent
[...]
evelopment Plan Document 2009 and the Parking 
Standards Supplementary Planning Guidance 2011. 
 
 
Councillor H Harvey left the meeting at 9.30pm 
 
Councillor R Sider left the meeting at 9.45pm 
 

268/21   Planning application 19/01731/FUL, Brett Aggregates Limited, 
Littleton Lane, Shepperton, TW17 0NF  
 

Description: 
 
Demolition of the existing buildings, retention of existing buildings 1, 15 and 
17 and part retention of building 10 (as defined in CLUED 18/01054/CLD), 
creation of new buildings ranging between 1 and 2 storeys providing up to 
approximately 4,358.7sqm of floorspace for use classes A3, B1, B2 and B8, 
creation of outside storage areas for use class B2, creation of hardstanding 
and access routes, car parking, cycle storage, servicing, plant areas, creation 
of green areas and landscaping and other associated works.  
 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, James 
Leuenberger, spoke for the proposed development raising the following key 
points: 
 

Page 18



 
Planning Committee, 27 July 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

- The proposed development is similar in size and layout to the existing 
industrial estate 

- The proposed site layout seeks to mitigate impact at the site 
boundaries with single storey units to the edges 

- Landscape buffer will be incorporated within the site 
- Landscaped areas are proposed within the site 
- The buildings are of a contemporary agricultural barn style 
- There would be less Heavy Good Vehicle movements because of the 

revised layout 
- Different types of businesses will be grouped together 
- No harmful impacts in respect of contamination, archaeology, flood risk 

and drainage, ecology and biodiversity, lighting, noise and air quality as 
a result of the development 

- The proposal was subject to extensive consultation with local 
community groups and feedback was incorporated into the design 
scheme 

 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- The site will continue as a small business park to alleviate the impact 
on local residents 

- The proposed alterations to the site are a vast improvement on what is 
currently there 

- The site will not be accessible to Heavy Good Vehicles 
- The scheme is imaginative and will greatly improve the appearance of 

the site 
- There is currently only 22 Electric Charging Points planned but would 

like an informative added requiring either more to be provided or the 
provision to be built in for future points to be added. 

 
Decision: The application was APPROVED 
 

269/21   Planning Application 20/01483/FUL - 487-491 Staines Road West, 
Ashford, TW15 2AB  
 

Description: 
 
Planning application for the erection of 11 no. apartments comprising 8 and 
no. 2 bed units, 1 no. one bed unit and 2 no. studio apartments with 
associated car parking, landscaping and amenity space following demolition 
of existing bungalows and outbuildings.  
 
This item was deferred to the next meeting of the Planning Committee, the 
date of which is to be confirmed. 
 

270/21   Planning Appeals Report  
 

Page 19



 
Planning Committee, 27 July 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Principal Planning Officer.  
 

271/21   Future Major Planning Applications Report  
 

The Principal Planning Officer presented a report outlining the major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 

Page 20



© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:10,000

21/00388/FUL & 20/01533/FUL - Laleham Farm, Shepperton Road, Laleham.

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Planning Committee 

15 September 2021 

 
 

Application No. 21/00388/FUL and 20
[...]
trated given the previous use of the land 
for gravel extraction.. 

 
2) Land within the application site is proposed for the construction and operation 
of the Southampton to London Pipeline (SLP) project, a nationally significant 
infrastructure project. The Council strongly advises the Applicant to liaise closely 
with Esso Petroleum Company, Limited over the timing and detailed 
implementation of the application proposals and the SLP project, to seek to agree 
a detailed approach that avoids or reduces conflicts between the two 
development proposals, and that seeks to mitigate any impacts arising. 

 

 

20/01533/FUL - Stationing of 6 No. agricultural workers caravans on the land for a 
temporary period of 5 years. (retrospective) 
 

8.2 GRANT subject to the following conditions: 

 
1.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans and drawings  
 

Page 40



 
 

  DHR-15141_01, 02 and 10 received on 16 December 2020 
 

Reason: - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper 
planning  

 
2.  That this permission be for a limited period of 5 years only, expiring on 

15 September 2026 when the use hereby permitted shall be 
discontinued and the caravans and works carried out under this 
permission removed and the land reinstated. 

 
Reason: - In the interest of visual amenity of this rural location, to 
safeguard the Council's Green Belt and flooding policies in accordance 
with Saved Policy GB1 of the Spelthorne Borough Local Plan 2001 and 
Policies EN1 and LO1 of the Core Strategy and Policies DPD 2009.. 

 
3. The occupation of the caravans shall be limited to persons solely 

employed to work at the application site in agriculture as defined in 
Section 336 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990. 

 
 Reason:- To safeguard the Council's Green Belt policy in accordance 

with Saved Policy GB1 of the Spelthorne Borough Local Plan 2001. 
 
4. The 5 caravans for seasonal workers a
[...]
es detailed above shall be 
retained and maintained thereafter throughout the lifetime of the 
development.  

 
Reason: To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development 
and future occupants. 

 
 
Informative 
 

1. The Council’s Pollution Control Officer has noted that there may be concerns 
about ventilation in regard to gas protection. If the mobile unit is sited directly 
onto the ground or has any blocked voids (for example through use of ‘skirts’), 
basic gas protection might be required. It is recommended that the caravans 
are not placed directly onto the ground and no vents are blocked’ 

.  
2. Land within the application site is proposed for the construction and operation 

of the Southampton to London Pipeline (SLP) project, a nationally significant 
infrastructure project. The Council strongly advises the Applicant to liaise 
closely with Esso Petroleum Company, Limited over the timing and detailed 
implementation of the application proposals and the SLP project, to seek to 
agree a detailed approach that avoids or reduces conflicts between the two 
development proposals, and that seeks to mitigate any impacts arising. 
 

 
 

Page 42



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



20/01533/FUL and 21/00388/FUL Laleham Farm 

Polytunnel position 

 

 

Polytunnel design 

                   

Page 45



Caravan location  

 

Page 46



© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:10,000

21/00388/FUL & 20/01533/FUL - Laleham Farm, Shepperton Road, Laleham.

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Planning Committee 

15 September 2021 

 
 

Application No. 21/00388/FUL and 20/01533/FUL 

Site Address Laleham Farm, Shepperton Road, Laleham, Staines-upon-Thames 

TW18 1SJ 

Applicant Mr T Chambers on behalf W. B Chambers Farms Ltd 

Proposal 21/00388/FUL - Retrospective application for the erection of polytunnels, 
temporary screens, drainage wor
[...]
ngly advises the Applicant to liaise closely 
with Esso Petroleum Company, Limited over the timing and detailed 
implementation of the application proposals and the SLP project, to seek to agree 
a detailed approach that avoids or reduces conflicts between the two 
development proposals, and that seeks to mitigate any impacts arising. 

 

 

20/01533/FUL - Stationing of 6 No. agricultural workers caravans on the land for a 
temporary period of 5 years. (retrospective) 
 

8.2 GRANT subject to the following conditions: 

 
1.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans and drawings  
 

Page 66



 
 

  DHR-15141_01, 02 and 10 received on 16 December 2020 
 

Reason: - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper 
planning  

 
2.  That this permission be for a limited period of 5 years only, expiring on 

15 September 2026 when the use hereby permitted shall be 
discontinued and the caravans and works carried out under this 
permission removed and the land reinstated. 

 
Reason: - In the interest of visual amenity of this rural location, to 
safeguard the Council's Green Belt and flooding policies in accordance 
with Saved Policy GB1 of the Spelthorne Borough Local Plan 2001 and 
Policies EN1 and LO1 of the Core Strategy and Policies DPD 2009.. 

 
3. The occupation of the caravans shall be limited to persons solely 

employed to work at the application site in agriculture as defined in 
Section 336 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990. 

 
 Reason:- To safeguard the Council's Green Belt policy in accordance 

with Saved Policy GB1 of the Spelthorne Borough Local Plan 2001. 
 
4. The 5 caravans for seasonal workers accommodation, as shown on 

approved plan number DHR-15141_10 received on 16 December 2020 
shall only be occupied during the months March until December, with 
the rest of the year remaining unoccupied. 

 
 Reason:- To safeguard the Council's Green Belt policy in accordan
[...]
ted that there may be concerns 
about ventilation in regard to gas protection. If the mobile unit is sited directly 
onto the ground or has any blocked voids (for example through use of ‘skirts’), 
basic gas protection might be required. It is recommended that the caravans 
are not placed directly onto the ground and no vents are blocked’ 

.  
2. Land within the application site is proposed for the construction and operation 

of the Southampton to London Pipeline (SLP) project, a nationally significant 
infrastructure project. The Council strongly advises the Applicant to liaise 
closely with Esso Petroleum Company, Limited over the timing and detailed 
implementation of the application proposals and the SLP project, to seek to 
agree a detailed approach that avoids or reduces conflicts between the two 
development proposals, and that seeks to mitigate any impacts arising. 
 

 
 

Page 68



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



20/01533/FUL and 21/00388/FUL Laleham Farm 

Polytunnel position 

 

 

Polytunnel design 

                   

Page 71



Caravan location  

 

Page 72



T1

M3

A31
6

Works

Warehouse

Syncro House

The Summit

St
ai
ne
s 
R
es
er
vo
irs
 A
qu
ed
uc
t

43
45

15

1b
1a

41a

A3
16

A31
6

Works

Warehouse

Key

T1:  Oak

Scale: 1:2,500

Date:   12 April 2021

'Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping
with the permission of the Controller of her Majesty's
Stationery Office (c) Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead
to prosecution or civil proceedings.' ±

TPO 270/2021
Land to the north of Hanworth Road

(Johnson & Johnson and Lok N Store), Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 5LN

Page 73

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 

15 September 2021 

 
 
 

 Tree Preservation Order 

TPO No. TPO270/2021 

Site Address Land to north of Hanworth Road (Johnson and Johnson and Lok ‘n 
Store), Hanworth Road, Sunbury on Thames, TW16 5LN 

Date Served 21 April 2021 

Expiry Date 21 October 2021 

Ward Sunbury Common 

Executive 
Summary 

Confirmation of TPO270/2021 

Recommended 
Decision 

Confirm without modification 

 

 MAIN REPORT 

1. Details of Order 

1.1 On 21 April 2021 Tree Preservation Order 270/2021 was served with 
immediate effect to protect one Oak Tree (T1) on a land to the north of 
Hanworth Road (Johnson & Johnson and Lok ‘n Store), Sunbury-on-
Thames, TW16 5LN. 

2. Background 

2.1 A planning application (ref. 20/01555/FUL) for the ‘Demolition of 
existing buildings and structures and redevelopment of the site to 
include the erection of two new warehouse buildings for flexible use 
within Classes B2, B8 and/or light industrial (Class E), revised junction 
layout (A316 slip lane) and associated parking, servicing, landscaping 
and access and infrastructure works’ was submitted in December 
2020.  

2.2 The Oak tree is mature and over 100 years old located on the northern 
boundary next to the aqueduct. During pre-application stage, the 
applicant was advised to retain the Oak tree, they however declined to 
do so as the tree’s Root Protection Area (RPA) would have interfered 
with the new road layout.  

Page 75



2.3 Although the tree is sited at the rear and largely screened by existing 
buildings, the Council’s Tree Officer considered that the subject tree to 
be a mature grade B category appearing to be healthy and stable with 
no signs of disease or decay, which is visible from parts of Bingley 
Road and Windsor Road. It will also be seen from the new and existing 
service road. The Tree Officer also considered that the subject tree will 
become more visible from Hanworth Road with the new development. 
The tree will also help soften the appearance of the development when 
viewed from the properties at the rear.  

2.4 Given the subject tree was under immediate threat from removal due to 
the current application and reluctance of the applicant to change the 
plans, it was therefore considered appropriate to make a Tree 
Preservation Order. This was to ensure that the amenity value of this 
tree was preserved and that it could not be felled without good reason.  

2.5 Accordingly, a TPO was made and served on 21 April 2021 to protect 
the Oak Tree (T1).  Planning application 20/01555/FUL has not been 
determined. 

 

3. Third Party Representations 

3.1 As required under the legislation all affected parties, including Thames 
Water, were served with copies of the Tree Preservation Order. No 
representations have been received within the statutory period. It is 
therefore recommended that the TPO be confirmed as an unopposed 
order.  

4. Recommendation 

4.1 Tree Preservation Order TPO270/2021 relating to Land to north of 
Hanworth Road (Johnson and Johnson and Lok ‘n Store), Hanworth 
Road, Sunbury on Thames, TW16 5LN be confirmed without 
modification.  

 

 

 

 

Page 76



 
 
 

 
Major Applications 

 
 
This report is for information only 
 
The list below comprises current major applications which may be brought before Planning Committee for determination.  These 
applications have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or are recently received 
applications that are not ready to be considered by the Planning Committee.  The background papers for all the applications are 
contained on the Council’s website (Part 1 Planning Register). 
 
All planning applications by Spelthorne Borough Council and Knowle Green Estates will be brought before the Planning Committee 
for determination, regardless of the Planning Officer’s recommendation.  Other planning applications may be determined under 
officers’ delegated powers. 
 
If you wish to discuss any of these applications, please contact the case officer(s) in the first instance. 
 
 

App no Site Proposal 
 

Applicant Case Officer(s) 

20/00802/FUL Victory Place Redevelopment of surplus hospital car park for 
127 residential units co
[...]
 variety of land uses, to assess transportation implications of new 
development in southern England  
 

Further definitions can be found in Annex 2 of the NPPF  
 

 
 
Esmé Spinks 13/01/2021 
 
 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	DRAFT minutes 27 July 2021

	4 Planning application 21/00388/FUL - Laleham Farm, Shepperton Road, Laleham, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1SJ
	2100388FUL and 2001533FULaleham Farm with track changes
	Item A Appendices 21 00388 FUL

	5 Planning application 20/01533/FUL - Laleham Farm, Shepperton Road, Laleham, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1SJ
	2100388FUL and 2001533FULaleham Farm with track changes
	Item B Appendices 20 01533 FUL

	6 Tree Preservation Order 270/2021 - Land to north of Hanworth Road (Johnson & Johnson and Lok 'n Store), Hanworth Road, Sunbury-on-Thames TW16 5LN
	Item C Report

	7 Major Applications Report
	8 Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
15 September 2021 

 
 

Present: 
  

Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

A. Brar 

J.T.F. Doran 

 

M. Gibson 

N. Islam 

R.J. Noble 

 

B.B. Spoor 

J. Vinson 

 

 
 

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor T. Lagden, Councillor 
N.J. Gething, Councillor H. Harvey, Councillor S.C. Mooney 
and Councillor R.W. Sider BEM 

 
 
In Attendance: 
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting  
 

Councillor M. Beecher  
 

350/21   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2021 and reconvened on 11 
August 2021 were approved as a correct record. 
 

351/21   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillor R.A. Smith Ainsley reported that he had received correspondence 
in relation to applications 21/00388/FUL  and 20/01533/FUL but had 
maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an 
open mind. 
 



 
Planning Committee, 15 September 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

Councillor R Noble reported that he had visited the site in relation to 
applications 21/00388/FUL and 20/01533/FUL but had maintained an 
impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 
 
 
 

352/21   Planning application 21/00388/FUL - Laleham Farm, Shepperton 
Road, Laleham, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1SJ  
 

Description: 
Retrospective application for the erection of polytunnels, temporary screens, 
drainage works and landscaping. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the plans for applications 
21/00388/FUL and 20/01533/FUL. 
 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, the 
Committee Manager read out a statement for the proposed application on 
behalf of Mr T Chamber raising the following key points: 
 

- Production methods had evolved in line with changing requirements 
from customers 

- Contractual obligations to provide fruit daily throughout the season 
- Use of polytunnels had become a requirement for some supermarkets 
- The use and range of agrochemicals was significantly reduced 
- Guaranteed programme work for the work force 
- Fruit yield was significantly increased which helped reduce the amount 

imported to the U.K. 
- The site was screened from view outside of the farm and any gaps 

would be reinforced with new native species planting. 
- The covering of the tunnels would be removed during the late autumn 

and winter months 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- The screening of the site was positive 
- The polytunnels were not obtrusive 
- Green belt land could be used for agriculture and forestry 
- Retrospective planning applications should be considered in the same 

way as new planning applications 
 
Decision: The application was APPROVED. 
 



 
Planning Committee, 15 September 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

353/21   Planning application 20/01533/FUL - Laleham Farm, Shepperton 
Road, Laleham, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1SJ  
 

Description:  
Stationing of 6. No. agricultural workers caravans on the land for a temporary 
period of 5 years. (retrospective) 
 
Additional Information: 
Condition 3 had been amended to: 
 
The occupation of the caravans shall be limited to a maximum of 4 persons 
per caravan and to persons solely employed to work at the application site in 
agriculture as defined in Section 336 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.  
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, the 
Committee Manager read out a statement for the proposed application on 
behalf of Mr T Chamber raising the following key points: 
 

- The use of seasonal migrant workers was an established method of 
harvesting and crop husbandry 

- Migrant workers do not have their own transport and cannot find 
suitable accommodation locally 

- The accommodation provided was of a high standard and 
professionally managed 

- Without the caravans farmers would not be able to attract the labour 
force and would result in fruit being unpicked and going to waste 
 

Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- Current caravans are static and in the event of flooding would be 
difficult to move quickly 

- The Environment Agency had no objections to the application 
- The caravans are needed to provide accommodation for the workforce 
- The workforce will remain on site up to December to remove the 

polythene once the growing season has finished 
- Who will monitor that only 4 occupants will reside in each caravan 

 
Decision: The application was APPROVED 
 
 
 

354/21   Tree Preservation Order 270/2021 - Land to north of Hanworth 
Road (Johnson & Johnson and Lok 'n Store), Hanworth Road, 
Sunbury-on-Thames TW16 5LN  
 

Description: 



 
Planning Committee, 15 September 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 270/2021 that was served 
with immediate effect on 21 April 2021 to protect one Oak Tree on a land to 
the north of Hanworth Road (Johnson & Johnson and Lok ‘n Store), Sunbury-
on-Thames, TW16 5LN. 
 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
There were no public speakers. 
 
Debate: 
 

- The Council should be preserving trees particularly those of this age 
 

Decision: The Tree Preservation Order was confirmed without modification. 
 

355/21   Major Applications Report  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 


